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CHAPTER X.

. An Act to incorporate the Village of Wells, in the County
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Be it enaoted by the Leyrslature of the State of Minnesota:

of Faribault and Stale of Minnesola.

Boundary llpes of the Village of Wells,

Electlve officers—term of offica—qualldcations—who $0 act ar Tresdurer—
dutles of.

From what sonrce {onds derived,

To make anneal statement of Anances—when.

Of whem the Councll composed—quorum—powers of OoudlI

Qounell shall have authority to imposs fines, penalties and punlshiments—
limited.

By whom ordinances, eis., signed.

How actlons brought 1o recover penalties or damages.

Dlspoaition of funds arlsing from fines and penaltiesn, .

Manoer of calllng the Airst election underjthe provisonsjof this act—bow con-
ducted, ’

When annual election to be held,

Village Counell to lsme election notive,

Authorleed to levy and colleat taxes-—for what purposa. )

Qouncll to harte exclasive contrel ¢f granting licenses for ths sals of liguors.

Dutiea of Justlee of the Peace and Constable—to take oath and glve boands,

¥acaocies, how filled.

Coostituted one road district.

Counell to constitute a Bourd of Auditors,

Anpual meeting of Board of Auditors—duiles of Board.

Board to make report—what t¢ contaln,

Report to be yabmitted to the slectorn of sald village—when.

Accounts, hew paid—orders may be recelved ln payment for taxes.

When Justice of the Pesee to report 1o Counell—what report to contain,

Expeoses of bullding and repalring sldewalks, how pald.

When sldewalks may be bullt at the expenss of adjeinlog property.

All work to be let the Jowest bldder—excepticns.

How appropriations may be made,

Forther powers of Council.

Linbllitles of mald village.

When sct to take affeet,

SecrioN 1. All that part of the township of Clark,

March 8,
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in the county of Faribault apnd state of Minnesota, in-
cludea within the following described MNmits or bouuda-
ries, to wit : The south half of section four and the north
half of section nine, in township one hundred and three,
range twenty-four, is hereby coustituted a village by the
name and style of <t The Villuge of Wells;” and by that
name [the prople] now inhabiting, and those who may
hereafter inhabit the said Jdistrict of country, shall be a
‘municipal corporution, possessing all the gowers incident
to municipal corporations ut common law, with perpetual
enccession, and shall be capable of contracting and being
contracted with, of sueing and being sued, and of plead-
ing and being impleaded in all courts of law and equity,
aud may have a common seal.

Skc. 2. The male inhabitants of said village having
the qualifications of electors of members ot the legisla-
ture of the state of Minnesota, us herecinafter provided,
may elect a president, threc trustees, a recorder, a justice
ot the peace, and a cconstable, who shall hold their re-
spective offices for one year, or until their successors are
eiected and qualified; and before entering upon the du-
ties of their respective offices, they shall each take an
oath, or affivmation, to support the constitution and laws
of the state of Minnesotih; also an onth of office. The
recorder shall act as treasurer, and shall give such bonds
as the village council may require. ‘The treasurer shall
keep a true account of all moneys by him received by
virtue ot his office, and the manner in which the same
are disbureed, in 2 book provided for that purpose, and
exhibit such account, together with his vouchers, to the
village council, at its annual meeting, for adjustment,
and shall deliver all books and property belongiug to his
office, und the balance of all moneys in his huunds, as such
treasurer and recorder, to his successor in office, on de-
mand, after such successor has qualied according to
law.

Sec. 3. The treasurer shall, from time to time, draw
from the county treasurer such moneys us has been re-
ceived by the county treasurer for the use of his village,
and on receipt of such moneys he shall deliver proper
vouchers therefor.

Seo. 4. The treasurer shall, on the Tuesday preced-
ing the annual election for village officers, make out n
statement in writing of the moneys by him received into
the village treasury from officers and other sources, and
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-also ot all moneys paid out by him as such treasurer, in
which statement he shall set forth particularly from whom
and on what account such moneys were received by him,
with the amount received from each person or officer, and
the date of receiving the same, also to whom and for
what purpose any moneys have been paid out by him,
with the amount and date of each payment; he shall also
state therein the amount of moneys remaining in his
hands as treasurer; such statement shall be filed by him
in his office for the inspection of any person, and shall be
carefully preserved and recorded in a book provided for
that purpose. )

Sko, 5.. The president, the three trustees and record-
er, shall be the village council ot said village, any three
of whom shall constitute & quorum for the transaction of
any business, and shall have full power and authority to m?,.BWd
enact, adopt, modity, enforce, and from time to time
amend or repeal all such ordinances, rules and by-laws ag
they sballi deem expedient for the following purposes,
to-wit ;

First.—To provide for the construction and mainten-
ance of suitable sidewalks and street crossings, as they
shall deem expedient, at the expense of the owners of
the lots or part of lota, respectively opposite and adjoin-
ing to such sidewalk or crossings.

Second.—To prevent riots, noise, disturbance of meet-
ings or public assemblies whatever, to punish any person
or persons who may be engaged in, or in any way con-
nected with the same, and generally to promote and pre-
serve good order ana the public peace.

1hird.—To prevent the incumbering of streets, side-
walks, lanes or alleys, with carriages, carts, wagons,
boxes, barrels, sleighs, firewood, lumber or any other
material or substance whatever,

Fourth.—To restrain the running at large of cattle,
swine, sheep, horses, mules and poultry, and to authorize
the impounding, distraining and sale of the same.

Fifth.—To prevent any person from bringing, deposit-
ing or having within the village, any putrid carcass or
other unwholesome substance, and to require the removal
of the same by aay person who shall have the same upon
his premises, or by the person who may have put the same
thereon; or from any street, lane, public square or alley,
and in default, to authorize the removal thereof at the
expense of such person so required to remove the same.
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Sizth.—To prevent open or notorious drunkenness,.
brawling or obscenity in the streets, alleys or public
places, and to provide for the pumshment of all persons.
who may bé guilty of the same.

Seventh.—To prevent all persons from doing any dam-

o to the sidewalks.

Eighth.—To direct the location and management of
slaughter houses and markets in said village, and to reg-
ulate the sale, storage, conveying and keeping of gun-
powder and other combustible materiala.

Ninth.—To compel the owners, agents or lessees of any
hog yard or hog pen, stable, privy, sewer, hide yard,
slaughter house, markets, or any other unwholesome or
nauseous house or place, to clean, remove or abate the
same from time to time as the village council may deem
necessary for the health, comfort and convenience of the
inhabitauts of said village.

Tenth.—To prevent the dangerous construction and
condition of chimneys, fire-places, hearths, stoves, stove-
pipes, ovens, boilers, boiler stacks and apparatus used in
or about any building, and to cause the sume to be placed
in & sate condition, at the expense of the owner or own-
ars; to prevent the deposit of ashes in unsafe places, or
the throwing of them into the street; to regulate and pre-
vent the use of fire works and fire arms, m]d to establish
such regulations for the prevention and extinguishment.
of fires as they may deem expedient; also, to adopt such

regulations as they may deem proper to prevent the m
troductlon or spread of contagious diseases.

Eleventh.—To establish the grades of strects and cause-
an accurate profile thereot to'be made, a copy of which
must be filed in the office of the village recorder.

Zwelfth.—To license public showmen or exhlbltlons,
billiard tables and bowling alleys.

Thirteenth.—To preventand punish horseracing,immod-
erate riding or driving in the streets; to compel persons-
to fasten their horses or mules, attached to vehicles, while
in the streets, and to regulate the places of bathing and
swimming in water in the limits of the said village.

Seo. 6. Said village council shall have full power and
authority io declare and impose fines, penalties and pun-
ishments, and to enforce the same against any person or
persons who may violate any of the provisions of any or-
dinance, rule or by-law enacted by them; and all such
ordinances, rules and by-laws are hereby declared to have
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the force of law; Provided, They are not repugnant to

the constitution and laws of the United States and state

of Minnesota. Fines, penalties and punishments may ex-

tend as follows, to wit: fines not to exceed one hundred

dollars, nor imprisonment to exceed thirty days in the

county or village jail. Offenders may be required to give

security for their good behavior, and to keep the peace

for a period not exceeding one year, in a sum not exceed- .
ing five bundred dollars.

Sec. 7. All ordinances, rules and by-laws shall be en-
ucted by a majority of all the members of the village coun- , . .,
¢il, aud shall be signed by the president or chairman, wawsnd oras
attested by the recorder, and published once in & news- asoces slgnea.
paper published and printed in said village, or posted
conspicuously in three public places in said village for ten
days before the same shall be in force, and shall be re-
corded in a book kept for that purpose.

Seo. 8. All prosecutions for violating any of the or-
dinances, rules or by-laws, enacted under the provisions How actions
ot this act, shall be brought in the name of the village of :’;::’:"""“"
‘Wells, and shall be commenced by warrant upon com- )
plaiat. being made ns requircd by law in criminal cases
betore justices of the peace; and the same proceedings
shall be had thereon as are required to be had by the laws
of this state in criminal or civil actions before justices of
the peace ; Provided, No appeal shall be allowed in any
cage where the fine or penalty imposed is less than twenty
dollars. The justice of the peace of the village shall
have and possess exclusive and original jurisdiction of all
cases arising under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 9. All fines and penalties imposed. under or by Dispositlon of
virtue of the provisious of this act shall belong to the [22d'amios
village of Wells, and shall constitute a fund to pay the pesaves.
expenses incurred under the provisions of this charter.

Sec. 10.  Any five citizens, being freeholders within
the corporate limits of said village and having the qualifi-
cations requisite for electors of members of the state Maover of call-
legislature, may at any time call a meeting of the electors 128 " sl
thereof to elect officers, pravided for iu section two (2)
of this act, by posting a notice for ten days prior to the
meeting, at the post office and ut two more public places
within the limits of said village, or by publishing the
same, for two weeks immediately preceding said election,
in a paper published in said village, stating the object of
the meeting and the time and place of holding the same;
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and the electors present at the time and place may organ-
ize such meeting by choosing, viva voce, two judges of
electors and one clerk, who shall take an oath or affirma-
tion to faithfully discharge the duties required of them;
and said judges and clerk, being duly qualified, shall
forthwith open the polls by proclamation, and conduct
the election in the manner prescribed by the statutes of
Minnesota for the election of township officers; and the
judges of election shall give to each person elected a cer-
tificate of his election within five days after said election.

Sec. 11. After the first election of officers, the vil-
lage council shall act as judges of election, and the an-
nual meeting for the election of officers shuil be held on
the first Wednesday of April in each year, at such place
in said village as the council may direet, and the polls
shall be opened between the hours of ten (10) and eleven
(11) o’clock in the forenoon, and close at four (4) o’clock
in the afternoou of said day. At the close of the polls the
votes shall be counted and a true statement thereof pro-
claimed to the voters by some one of the judges of elec-
tion, and the recorder shall make a true copy thereof in
a book kept for that purpouse, and within five days there-
after shall notify, in writing, the persons so elected of
their election.

Sec. 12. The village council shall give notice of the
time and place of holding the annual ieeting for the
clection of officers, by posting a notice of the same, tour-
teen days immediately prior to the day of election, at
the post office, and at three or more public places in said
village, or by publishing it for two weoks immediately
prior to said .election in a paper published in said village;
and may at any time call a special meeting of the electors
of the village by posting or publishing a notice as pro-
vided in this section for the call of the annual meeting ;
Provided, No subject or question shall be considered or
acted upon at any annual or special meeting unless it has
been clearly stated in the notice for the call of such
mecling.

Sec. 13. The legal voters of sail village may, at
any annual or special mecting, authorize the village
council to levy a tax to build a pound, or o build a build-
ing or place for the confinement of persons arrested un-
der the provisions of this aet; and any such tax shall be
levied and eollected as prescribed by the statutes of this
state tor the levying and collecting of township {axes.
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Src. 14. The village council shall have the exclusive Tobavecsntrol
right to license persons vending, dealing in, or disposing o saatag i
of, apirituous, vihous, malt or fermented liquors, within ae o liguors.
the limits of said village, and persons so licensed shall
not be required to obtain a license trom the board of
county cowmissioners, and shall not be prosecuted for
selling, barterivg or disposing of spirituous, vinous, mait
or fermented liquors if having first obtained license there-
for agreeably to the provisions of chapter sixteen (16)
of the general statutes; Provided, That no license shall
be granted ior less than fifty doliars, and that previous to
the eranting of any such license, a bond shall be executed
with the sume conditions and with the same penal sum as
required by the general act, and the council shall have
full power to restrain any person from vending liquors
unless duly licensed by the village council of said village.

Skc. 15. The justice ot the peace and constable of
said village shall have and may exercise in addition to the paues ot Justos
power and authority herein specially granted to such sad Coosebls—
officers, ail the power and authority in any case possessed :::nf sad
by a justice of the peace or constable clected by the said
township of Clark. The village justice and constable
ghall take the same oath of office and execute, before en-
tering upon the discharge of their duties as such officers,
the same bonds, and file the bonds with the same parties,
as justices of the peace and constables, elected by the
said township of Clark are now, or may hereafter be .
required to do, and shall receive the same fees for their
services as justices of the peace and constubles elected by
the said township of Clark, are allowed under the stat-
utes of this state, and the constable may at any time,
under the direction of the president or a majority of the
village council, call to his assistance any number of citi-
zens, suflicient to aid him in the suppression of a riot or
uny public disturbance, or to aid him in waking arrests, .

Sec. 16. Should a vacancy occur in any of the officeg Vacandes, how
provided for in this act, the village council are herchy ®'*
uuthorized to fill the same by appointment.

Sec. 17, The village of Wells shall be a road district, 4ot one
and all taxes raised within the limits of gaid village for roes distries.
building bridges or public highways, or for repairing the
same, shall be expended under the direction of the village
council ; Provided, A village council is elected under the
provisions of this act,

Sec. 18.  The village council shall constitute a village



150 SPECIAL LAWS

Oounciitocon-  board of auditors for the purpose of auditing all accounts
st Bt payable by said village; and the recorder shall be clerk
* ™ ot said board, und a membér thercof.
Skc. 19, The said board of auditors shall meet annu-
Board to make 211y o1 the Tuesday next preceding the annual village
repor—what to @lection to be held in said village, and at such other 1imes
vontaln. aa they shall deem necessary and expedient for the pur-
pose of anditing and settling all charges against the said
village ; and they shall state on each account the amoupt
allowed by them, but no allowance shall be made for any
account which does not specinlly state each item of the
same, and the nature thereof, '
Annmsimeeting  SEC. 20, Said board shall draw up a report stating in
°: Board—dutles detail the items of accounts andited and allowed, the
o nature of each account and the name of the person to
whom such account was allowed, including a statement
of the fiscal concerns of the village.
Tobesbmmea  OFO- 21. Such report shall be produced and publicly
wetecwraor  Tead by the clerk of the said board at the next ensuing
vilsge—when.  village election ; and the whole or a part of such report
may be referred, by the order of the meeting, to & com-
mittee of three, whose (tuty it shell be to examine the
report and report thereon to such meeting.
SEc. 22. The amounts of any account audited and
Aceounts,how  allowed by the board of auditors, and the amount of any
p“[':;"“" b account voted to be allowed by any meeting of the voters
e . of paid village, shall be paid by the village treasurer, on
the order ot the said board, signed by the president and
countersigned by the clerk of the said board; and all
orders issued to any person by such board for any sum of
money due from said village shall be received in payment
of village taxes of said village.
Sec. 23. The village justice shall report quarterly to
Jutleeto make * the villnge council all the proceedings ‘instituted before
mRr ™ % him in which the village is interested; and ehall, at the
the same time account for and pay over to the village treas-
urer all fines and penalties collected by him belonging to
said village; and said justice shall be entitled to receive
from the county of Faribault such fees in criminal cases
occurring without the village as are allowed to other jus-
tices in the county for similar purposes.
Expensesof Sec. 24. The cost and expense of building, grading,
atidingude.  PAVING or repairing sidewalks shall he, at the option of
walks, bow paid. the village council, chargeable to the lots tronting on said
improvement. Wheuever the village council shall deem
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it necessary to construct or repair any sidewslk in said
village, they may notify all owners and occupants of any
lot, or lots, or parcels of land adjoining such sidewalks to
-construct or repair the same at his or their own proper
-expense and charge, within a certain time designated, by
delivering to the owners or occupants of said lot or lots,
or parcels of land, or by publication in a newspaper
,printed and published in said village for not less than two
weeks of a notice to said owners or occupants, setting
forth what work is to be done, and the character of the
-same, by such owners or occupants, and the time within
which they are required to do the same.
~ ,SEc. 25. If such work is not done, and the said side- Wnen mayve
walks not built or repaired in the manuer and within the ® “r“:‘;”“h;
time prescribed, the village council may order the same f::':,:pm; i
to be done at the expense of the lots and parcels of land
adjoining eaid sidewalks; and said expenses ghall be
-assessed upon such lots and parcels of land so chargeable
by the village council and returned by them; and said
aagessment 60 made and returned, if approved by the
council, ghall become a lien upon said lots and parcels,
a5 in case of town, county and state taxes.

Sec. 26. All the work for said village exceeding fifty an work 1o be
-dollars shall be let by contract to the lowest responsible letto thelowest
bidder, and due notice shall be given of the time and pidder,
Place of letting such contract; and every contract so
made shail be commenced within one week of the accept-
ance of the proposal, unless the village council otherwise
determine ; Provided, That they shall have power to
-reject all unreasonable bids.

Sec. 27. No moneys shall be appropriated to any .. o uropa-
purpose whatever, except and not exceeding the sum of onsto be made,
Aifty dollars, unless it is expressly authorized by a vote of
the legal voters in said village,

Seo. 28. All moneys arising from fines, commuta- . .0 o
tions, licenses, &c., shall be paid into the village treasury. fangs,

Sec. 29. The village council shall have power and
-authority—

Firsi.—To regulate the place and manper of selling,

.and to provide for the inspection and weight of hay and Purter powers

coal, and measuring of charcoal, firewood and other fuel, ¢ Geonell

.and to appoint sunitable persons to inspect, superintend

.end conduct the same. : -
Second.—To compel the owners or occupants of build-

-ings or grounds to remove snow, dirt or rubbish from the
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sidewalk, streets, alleys opposite thereto; and in their
default, by some officer of the villuge at the expense of
such owners or occupunts,

7 kird.—To regulate and license public auctions or
vendues.

Fourth.—To provide by ordinance for a standard of
weights and measures, the appointment of a village
gealer, and to provide for the punishment for the use of
felse weights and measures.

Srg. 30. The eaid village of Wells shall be liable for

Lisbiites ot it8 proportionate share of principal and interest of any-

midrillage.  honds or other indebtedness which has been or may be
voted or incurred by the township of Clark for any pur-
pose whatever prior to the time when this act shall take-
effect or be entorced.

Whenaotto ake  SEC. 31. This act shall take effect and be in force-

ofect. from and after the first day of July, A. D. 1871.

Approved March 6, 1871.

CHAPTER XI.

An Act to amend Chapter two of the Special Laws of one-
March3, 181, thousand eight hundred and sevenly, entitled ¢¢ An Act
to incorporate the City of Shakopee.”

Buortonm 1. Amendment o Sectlop two (2), Chapter two (2), of Uhaptar two (2), Bpeelat
Laws of 16870, Btrike ont the word ** Assensor,”
2. Amendment to S¢ctlon one (1), Chapter three (3), of said act. Btrike ont the
words ©* Bireet Oommixdoner.”
3. Amepdment to sactiony tx {8), seven {7), tight (8), and Afteen {15), Ohapter
thros (3), of eald sct.
6. Dutles of Clty Trepsurer,
7. Mayor to appoint & Chief of Police—duties of mald officer,
8. Qouncil to superintend all sireet improvements,
5. Printing to be glven to the lowest bldder—what to be congddared sel-
ficient eridence of publication of notlces, cte,



